Granted

No. 98-1991

Supreme Court, U.S. F. I. L. E. D 420 3 - 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL, et al.,

Petitioners,

V.

BRUCE BABBITT, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
STATE OF WYOMING
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

GAY WOODHOUSE
Wyoming Attorney General
THOMAS J. DAVIDSON*
Deputy Attorney General
THEODORE C. PRESTON
Assistant Attorney General
123 Capitol Building
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-6946
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. ii
INTERESTS OF THE STATE OF WYOMING	. 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 2
ARGUMENT	. 5
I. THE 1995 RULES ARE A REVERSAL OF THE HISTORIC TREATMENT OF THE GRAZING PRIVILEGES PROTECTED BY THE TAYLOR GRAZING ACT	3
A. Events leading to the passage of the Taylor Grazing Act	- . 5
B. Historical treatment of the "Grazing Preference" under the Act	- . 7
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY APPLIED THE CHEVRON DEFERENCE STANDARD IN UPHOLDING THE 1995 RULES' EVISCERATION OF THE GRAZING PREFERENCE	-
III. THE FEDERAL LAND POLICY AND MANAGEMENT ACT DID NOT NULLIFY THE ADJUDICATIONS MADE UNDER THE TAYLOR GRAZING ACT	-
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Page CASES Amoco Production Co. v. Southern Ute Tribe, 526 U.S. 865 (1999)......11, 12 Burke v. Southern Pac. R.R. Co, 234 U.S. 669 (1914) 11 Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Faulkner v. Watt, 661 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1981)...........7 Leo Sheep Co. v. United States, 440 U.S. 668 (1979) 11 Oman v. United States, 179 F.2d 738 (10th Cir. 1949) 13 Red Canyon Sheep Co. v. Ickes, 98 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1938)...... 8 STATUTES AND RULES Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 Taylor Grazing Act of 1934 (43 U.S.C. § 315 et seq.).....passim MISCELLANEOUS 139 Cong. Rec. S15594-02 (1993) (statement by Senator Hatfield) 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued	
	Page
Hearings on H.R. 6462 Before the Committee on Public Lands and Surveys of the United States Senate, 73rd Cong., 2nd Sess. 10 (1934) (statement of Harold Ickes, Secretary of the Interior)	10
Phillip O. Foss, Politics and Grass, The Administration of Grazing on the Public Domain, ch. 3 (1960).	7, 9
T.A. Larson, History of Wyoming, Chs. 12 and 14 (2d ed. 1978)	3
